
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the People 
Committee 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 19 January 2022 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : DSFRA/PC/MP/SS Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk  Direct Telephone : 01392 872393 

 
PEOPLE COMMITTEE 

(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 
 

Thursday, 27th January, 2022 
 
 
A meeting of the People Committee will be held on the above date, commencing at 
2.00 pm in Committee Room A, Somerset House, Devon & Somerset Fire & 
Rescue Service Headquarters to consider the following matters. 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

Clerk to the Authority 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING 
SHEETS 

 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 Of the previous meeting held on 14 October 2021 (attached). 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 



PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
4 Performance Monitoring Report 2021-22: Quarter 3 (Pages 7 - 28) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer (PC/22/1) attached. 
 

5 People Strategy Update (Pages 29 - 32) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer (PC/22/2) attached. 
 

6 Gender Pay Gap 2021 (Pages 33 - 62) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer (PC/22/3) attached. 
 

 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership:- 
 
Councillors Bown (Chair), Best, Brazil, Clayton (Vice-Chair), Hannaford, Peart 
and Thomas 
 



 

NOTES 

1. Access to Information 

Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers 
relating to any item on this agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask 
for” section at the top of this agenda.  

2. Reporting of Meetings 

Any person attending a me
[...]
Chair), Clayton (Vice-Chair), Hannaford, Peart and Thomas. 

Also in attendance in accordance with Standing Order 39: 

Councillor Randall Johnson. 

Apologies: 

Councillors Best and Brazil. 
 
 

* PC/21/7  Minutes 

RESOLVED that, subject to Minute *PC/21/1 (Minutes) being amended to 
read: 

“RESOLVED that the Minutes of the former Human Resources 
Management & Development Committee meeting held on 3 March 
2021 be signed as a correct record. Note: this Committee replaced the 
Human Resources Management & Development Committee on 29 
June 2021.” 

the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2021 be signed as a correct 
record. 

 
* PC/21/8  People Strategy Update 

The Committee received for information a report of the Deputy Chief Fire 
Officer (PC/21/6) on progress to date in implementing the approved People 
Strategy 2019-2022.  

In summary, of the 53 initial areas of focus identified in the strategy, all but six 
were now operating and progressing. The implementation of Pay for 
Availability (P4A) had secured greater flexibility for on-call contracts. Flexible 
wholetime contracts had not progressed for several reasons as outlined in the 
report including: 

o limited capacity of the project team;  

o the establishment of a National Fire Chiefs’ Council (NFCC) 
“Working Patterns” project to look at, amongst other things, 
whole-time duty systems. This would, in turn, potentially impact 
on any Service initiative around, for example, direct entry to 
support greater diversity in leadership roles; 

o the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on cross-sector 
secondments. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

The Service’s ambition to address direct entry to support greater diversity in 
leadership roles had not progressed as this area of work had subsequently 
emerged as an NFCC initiative. Consequently, the Service would take its lead 
from that work when complete. In addition, the Service needed to focus on 
supporting established career pathways rather than introducing alternative 
career pathways.  

Due to the impact of Covid-19, the Service ambition to support a range of 
cross-sector secondments to improve learning and development had not 
progressed, with the exception of secondments to Her Majesty’s Inspectorate 
of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) and support for the 
South West Ambulance Services Trust (SWAST). 

The Service ambition for braver, positive action practices was equally 
impacted by Covid-19.  Plans for a refreshed approach, featuring the use of 
an outreach practical assessment vehicle, were currently being revived. 

A ‘Connecting to Communities’ project planned before Covid-19 had been 
paused but was now being revisited, in particular linking with the renewed 
approach to prevention work being undertaken by wholetime crews. 

These areas would remain an area of focus in the longer term (including the 
successor People Strategy to be implemented from 2022) and would be 
informed by the outcomes of the current inspection by Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) and a 
workplace review (to include a comprehensive staff survey) to commence in 
the first quarter of 2022-23. 

The Committee received further information on the following areas that had 
progressed since the previous report: 

 Leadership: a number of face-to-face, “Leading Conversations” had 
been held for middle managers across operational and support teams. 
The sessions featured, amongst other things, discussions on strategic 
priorities and psychological safety. 

 Inclusion: work was in progress to integrate the NFCC Core Code of 
Ethics into the communication and learning strategy. A Fairness and 
Respect toolkit had been launched, as part of the Fairness and 
Respect policy, to support staff who may experience, witness or 
manage bullying and harassment and to provide more data on informal 
or previously unreported incidents. The “Safe to…” initiative, a multi-
layered intervention to support inclusive leadership, positive behaviours 
and effective teams, continued to be progressed. An Aging Workforce 
Group had been established to inform actions needed to support 
retention, succession planning and sustainability in service delivery as 
part of the next iteration (2022-26) of the People Strategy. 

 Ways of Working: in addition to the introduction of flexible on-call 
contracts, a new Workforce Planning Board had been established to 
review, monitor and plan appropriate actions across stakeholders to 
forecast and address vacancies and emerging needs in recruitment in 
support of succession planning and sustainability of service delivery. 

Page 2



 

 Learning and Development: Leadership and Management 
apprenticeships were underway and a wider Apprenticeship strategy 
developed to support a cohesive and sustainable approach to utilising 
levy spend in developing both new starters and existing staff. 

 Health, Safety and Wellbeing: In addition to the “Safe to…” initiative, 
a “Just Culture” had been embedded in the Service Health & Safety 
policy. Foundational learning and engagement with operational 
management teams was complete and engagement with operational 
crews was underway. The Service assessment against the National 
Police Wellbeing Service (Oscar Kilo), a framework of clear statements 
to ensure has robust and proactive wellbeing provision for employees, 
had been completed and was awaiting peer review. Additionally, a 
mental health and well-being intervention framework had been 
developed to support managers and staff. 

 
* PC/21/9  Performance Monitoring Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer (PC/21/7) 
on Service performance during April to June 2021 against the following 
strategic priorities as approved by the Authority at its ordinary meeting on 29 
June 2021: 

 
Strategic Priority 3(a): ensure that the workforce is highly trained and 
has the capability and capacity to deliver services professionally, safely 
and effectively. Key Performance Indicators associated with this 
strategic objective and summarised in the report were: 

  operational core competence skills (breathing apparatus; 
incident command; water rescue; working at height/in confined 
spaces; maritime; driving; and casualty care). The Committee 
had resolved to monitor at 95% (based on a three-month 
average) and to request more detail if competency against any 
core skill fell below this; 

  workforce planning (a six-monthly measure on the adequacy of 
plans to ensure the filling of vacancies with the right 
candidates); 

  health & safety; 

  near miss events; 

  personal injuries; 

  sickness due to accident at work (note, the Service was below 
average when compared to the national average); 

  vehicle incidents; 

  Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences 
Regulations 2013 (RIDDOR);  

 

Page 3



 

  sickness and absence, benchmarked as appropriate against 
other fire and rescue services and seeking to secure a 
reduction in quarterly absence figures for short- and long-term 
sickness. These measures included: 

o  shift days lost by sickness for all staff types 
(benchmarked against other fire and rescue services); 
and 

o  mental health (including stress interventions); and 

  fitness testing (measuring of the percentage of operational staff 
passing the annual fitness test and three-yearly medical). 

 
Strategic Priority 3(b): increase the diversity of the workforce to better 
reflect communities served, promoting inclusion and developing strong 
and effective leaders who ensure the Service is a fair place to work and 
where organisational values are a lived experience. Key Performance 
Indicators associated with this strategic objective and summarised in 
the report were: 

 diversity. An annual measure looking to see a year-on-year 
increase in relation to: 

o % female staff; 

o % BAME; 

o % Female senior roles; 

o % BAME senior roles; 

o % LGBT senior roles. 

 promoting inclusion, developing strong leaders, living the values 
(including bullying, harassment and discrimination and 
grievances, capability and disciplinary actions). Associated 
performance measures were extracted from external (e.g. 
HMICFRS) and internal staff surveys, working towards a year-
on-year improvement. 

 
Strategic Priority 3(c): recognise and maximise the value of all 
employees, particularly the commitment of on-call firefighters, 
improving recruitment and retention. Key Performance Indicators 
associated with this strategic objective were: 

 Pay for Availability (P4A) benefits. As P4A was still to be fully 
implemented, it was intended to have performance metrics 
linked to its impact on increasing on-call recruitment in due 
course. 

 Employee recruitment and retention. This featured as part of 
the Annual Diversity report. Consequently, to avoid 
duplication, it was proposed that this should be removed 
from the performance report to this Committee. 

Page 4



 

 Employee engagement. This would measure an increase in 
participation in both internal and external staff surveys. It was 
proposed that this should be included in future versions of 
the annual report. 

 
In debating this report, the following issues were raised: 

 that, in the next report, the Committee would expect to see an 
improvement against water safety core competence given that this was 
reported at 90.9%. It was acknowledged, though, that the current report 
indicated the rationale for this, which was expanded on in the meeting 
together with information being provided on measures to address this; 

 that, in reporting near misses, it was important to encourage accurate 
reporting so as to improve the Service safety culture. An appropriate 
reporting measure for near misses could, however, be helpful; 

 that there would be benefit in having a measures to assess the impact 
of the introduction of smaller-type appliances on vehicle 
[...]
lent) posts. 

RESOLVED that the request for re-employment following retirement as set 
out in paragraph 2.3 of report PC/21/8 and summarised above be approved.   

 
* DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.10 pm 

 

Page 6



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

PC/22/1 

MEETING PEOPLE COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 27 JANUARY 2022 

SUBJECT OF REPORT PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 2021-22 - 
QUARTER 3 

LEAD OFFICER DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the report be noted. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The strategic priorities against which this Committee is 
measuring performance are: 

3(a) - Ensure that the workforce is highly trained and has 
the capability and capacity to deliver services 
professionally, safely and effectively; 

3(b) - Increase the diversity of the workforce to better 
reflect the communities we serve, promoting inclusion 
and developing strong and effective leaders who ensure 
that we have a fair place to work where our 
organisational values are a lived experience; and 

3(c) - Recognise and maximise the value of all 
employees, particularly the commitment of on-call 
firefighters, improving recruitment and retention. 

This report sets out the Service’s performance against these 
strategic priorities for the period October to December 2021 
(Quarter 3) in accordance with the agreed measures.  A 
summary is also set out at Appendix A for ease of reference. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

N/a 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

N/a 

APPENDICES A. Summary of Performance against Agreed Measures. 

B. Forward Plan 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

N/a 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



1. BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. The Service ‘People’ strategic policy objectives are: 

3(a) - Ensure that the workforce is highly trained and has the capability 
and capacity to deliver services professionally, safely and 
effectively; 

3(b) - Increase the diversity of the workforce to better reflect the 
communities we serve, promoting inclusion and developing 
strong and effective leaders who ensure that we have a fair 
place to work where our organisational values are a lived 
experience; and 

3(c) - Recognise and maximise the value of all employees, particularly 
the commitment of on-call firefighters, improving recruitment and 
retention 

2. PERFORMANCE MONITORING – STRATEGIC POLICY OBJECTIVE 
3(a) 

 
Strategic Policy Objective 3(a) ‘Ensure that the workforce is highly trained 
and has the capability and capacity to deliver services professionally, 
safely and effectively’. 

 
Operational Core Competence Skills:  

2.1. The Core Competence skills recognised by the Service are Breathing 
Apparatus (BA), Incident Command (ICS), Water Rescue, Working at 
Height (SHACS), Maritime, Driving and Casualty Care (CC). The People 
Committee agreed to monitor at 95% and to request more detail if 
competency fell below 95%. Current performance against competency is: 

 
 

 

 

 

2.2. Water Rescue is currently at 91.4%, the same as Quarter 2 due to a 
training supplier issue. 

2.3. In 2020, the accrediting body (Rescue 3) applied a 6-month extension to 
qualifications expiring during the lockdown period. This extension was 
applied to the Water Rescue qualification for all staff for a period of six 
months, however, the Rescue 3 extension was only intended for staff 
expiring within the lockdown period, not those outside of it.  

2.4. The impact of this error resulted in a rebase line of data which saw a 
further 9% reduction from 91.3% to 82.8% in October 2021.

Skill Breathing 
Apparatus 

Incident 
Command 
Support 

Water 
Rescue 

Working 
at Height 
(SHACS) 

Maritime Driving Casualty 
Care 

Current % 
(As of 
7.1.22) 

98.6 96.8 91.4 95.8 96.5 95.8 97.0 

Page 8



2.5. The Academy has worked hard to bring the competency level back up to 
91.4%. Actions to move from October 2021 (82.8) to current (January) 
91.3% an
[...]
request. At the 
6 month mark, if staff are still unable to achieve the required standard 
then a capability process will be started. 

2.26. An independent assurance report has been completed which included an 
action plan based on feedback from Her Majesty’s Inspector of 
Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS). This plan is 
currently green and early feedback and indications from HMICFRS are 
positive.  

2.27. A new data system has been introduced to capture and centralise all 
fitness information, including protected characteristics to improve planning 
and inclusivity. The Academy skills dashboard will be populated from 12 
January 2022 to integrate fitness information. 

 Stress Anxiety Depression 
Chronic 
Fatigue 

PTSD Other 

Quarter
2 

22.67 2.67 2.33 0.33 1.00 5.67 

Quarter
3 

21.67 2.33 1.33 0.33 1.33 6.33 

All Operational Employees 2021/2022 comparison 

 Result Count 2022 
Percentage 

2022 Count 2021 
Percentage 

2021 

 Pass 1,467 98% 1,203 82% 

 

Fail (Red and 
Amber) 30 2% 84 6% 

 Not tested  0 0% 175 12% 

 

All employees 
in scope 1497  1,462  

Page 19



2.28. An online platform for fitness testing is being developed to further 
enhance service delivery.  

3. PERFORMANCE MONITORING – STRATEGIC POLICY OBJECTIVE 
3(b) 

 
Strategic Policy Objective 3(b) - ‘Increase the diversity of the workforce to 
better reflect the communities we serve, promoting inclusion and 
developing strong and effective leaders who ensure that we have a fair 
place to work where our organisational values are a lived experience.’  

Diversity: 

3.1 This is an annual measure looking to see a year-on-year improvement. 
There have been some small improvements within the majority of areas 
other than the % of female senior roles which has reduced. The Service 
has a number of positive action initiatives in place and is reviewing these 
and current recruitment practices to look for improvements. 

Protected 
Characteristic 

WT 
 
 

On-
call 

Control
[...]
 
suggests that having robust policies and a proactive HR service 
addressing inappropriate behaviour promptly with the correct process is 
starting to have an effect, however the Service would like to see this 
reduce in the future.  

3.7 With new policies and processes now in place, the Service would expect 
in 2022 to see a reduction in grievances as a reflection that staff feel 
Service policy decisions are fair and proportional. There is a small 
reduction in our current numbers to date, from 14 in 2020 to 13 in 2021 as 
shown in the table below. The Service will continue to monitor this closely 
to ensure its processes are fair and consistent. 

Date  Grievances Capability Disciplinary 

2020 14 2 13 

2021 13  8  24  

 
4. PERFORMANCE MONITORING – STRATEGIC POLICY OBJECTIVE 

3(c) 
 

Strategic Policy Objective 3c) ‘Recognise and maximise the value of all 
employees, particularly the commitment of on-call firefighters, improving 
recruitment and retention.’ 

Recruitment & Retention 

Pay for Availability Benefits.  

4.1. An agreed measure is specific to On-call regarding the benefits of Pay for 
Availability in increasing recruitment (the measure would be reduced 
vacancies) and increasing retention (linked to the increase in pay and 
flexible contracts).  

4.2. This information is currently not available as Pay for Availability is still in 
the implementation phase. It is anticipated that performance in this area 
will be included in future reports to this Committee. The measure of % of 
On-call stations moving to Pay for Availability is scrutinised by the 
Community Safety Committee. 

Page 21



 Employee Engagement 

4.3. Annual or ad hoc measure from internal and external staff surveys aiming 
to see an increase in participation. No data was available at present, 
however, a staff survey is due to be carried out in early 2022 and the 
results will be presented in a future report to this Committee. 

JOE HASSELL 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

 

Page 2
[...]
R DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the report is noted. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This update outlines next steps in developing the 2022 – 2026 
People Strategy  

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

None 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

These are carried out for each workstream/project 

APPENDICES None 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

People Strategy 2019-2022 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1. The current People Strategy was published in 2019, following extensive 
evidence collection and engagement with staff. Staff described the workplace 
they wanted, through themed statements that form the aspirational objectives. 
Underpinning these objectives are identified ‘areas of focus’ which were then 
developed into service plan actions, and a People Development Project in the 
Safer Together Programme, recently closed and transitioned into a People 
Development function as business as usual. 

 
2. PEOPLE STRATEGY 2022-2026 

 

2.1 The Service is now preparing the publication of the 2022 – 2026 People 
Strategy. This strategy will align to reviewed and revised workplace 
commitments developed by staff for the 2018 – 2022 strategy, and to the People 
Pillar of the Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue 
Services (HMICFRS).  

 

2.2 Out of fifty-three initial areas of focus identified in the 2018-2022 strategy, all but 
six are operating and progressing.  The areas that have not progressed will be 
reviewed and, where still appropriate, be included in the refreshed strategy.  

 

2.3 Those areas include wholetime contract flexibility, where the Service will review 
the outcomes of increased firefighter activity and the output from the NFCC 
Working Patterns project before making any final decisions. 

 
2.4 Evidence collection is already underway, and extensive staff engagement via a 

range of creative workshops with a cross section of staff are planned to develop 
the People Strategy. In addition, the Service plans to engage the community in 
relation to their expectations through focus groups. The final evidence from the 
recent HMICFRS inspection will be reviewed before the publication of the final 
strategy.  

 

2.5 Revised and simplified People Strategy commitments will align with the 
HMICFRS people pillars and form the basis for developing further direction and 
measurable areas of focus for 2022-2026 through engagement with staff. 

 

2.6 Greater accessibility and communication of the people strategy content will be 
achieved through a simplified framework and a focus on key priorities. This will 
underline our direction and ensure everyone can see what we are working 
towards. The People and Culture Monitoring group made up of stakeholders 
from staff support groups will monitor, challenge and support progress in addition 
to action tracking through the portfolio office. 

 

2.7 Evidence and research undertaken so far indicates key areas of work be;  

 to continuing and expanding our ‘Safe To’ programme to promote values, 
ethics and an engaged safety culture,  

 retaining, attracting and securing the best talent for the future with smart 
and flexible working models,  

Page 30



 addressing the challenges of an aging workforce,  

 developing a robust succession planning process and critical role career 
pathways, and;  

 increasing diversity and capability in leadership through direct entry and 
innovative high potential leadership development.  

 

2.8 A closure report on the 2018 – 2022 People Strategy and the draft of the 2022-
2026 People Strategy will be presented at the next meeting of the People 
Committee. 

 
JOE HASSELL 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

  

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

PC/22/3 

MEETING PEOPLE COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 27 JANUARY 2022 

SUBJECT OF REPORT GENDER PAY GAP 2021 

LEAD OFFICER DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the report be noted. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) 
Regulations 2017 require local authority employers with 250 or 
more employees to publish statutory calculations every year 
showing how large the pay gap is between male and female 
employees. 

All employers should add a supporting narrative - a gender pay 
gap does not necessarily mean they have acted inappropriately or 
discriminatorily but this will need explaining. A narrative helps 
anyone reading the statement to understand the organisation’s 
view of why a gender pay gap is present and what the 
organisation intends to do to close it. 

The latest iteration of the Service’s gender pay gap indicates that 
on a positive note the gap is decreasing for the third year in a row, 
however the Service recognises that certain issues need to be 
addressed regarding recruitment and retention.   

The Service has a People Strategy which makes diversity & 
inclusion issues integral to its business plan and is committed to 
taking all appropriate actions to address gender pay gap issues. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

None 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA) 

N/A 

APPENDICES A. Gender Pay Gap Report 2021 

LIST OF 
BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Equality Act 2010 

Public Service Equality Duty 2011 

The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) 
Regulations 2017 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1. The gender pay gap shows the difference between the average (mean or median) 

earnings of men and women. This is expressed as a percentage of men’s earnings. 
Used to its full potential, gender pay gap reporting is a valuable tool for assessing levels 
of equality in the workplace, female and male participation, and how effectively talent is 
being maximised. 

 
1.2. Causes of the gender pay gap are varied and overlapping. Some causes originate 

outside of the workplace, such as stereotypical representations of men and women, 
standards in careers advice and guidance for girls. Factors involvin
[...]
 

1. Introduction 

 
Legislation, in force since April 2017, in relation to the Equality Act 2010 (Gender 
Pay Gap Information, Specific Duties and Public Authorities) requires employers with 
250 or more employees to publish statutory calculations every year showing how 
large the pay gap is between their male and female employees. Reports are required 
to be on the employer’s website for 3 years. 

 
 
The pay gap is the percentage difference between average hourly earnings for male 
staff and female staff. There are six calculations and the results must be published 
on the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service (“the Service”) website and a 
government website within 12 months of the data point (31 March each year). The 
calculations are: 
 

Mean gender pay 
gap 

The difference between the mean hourly rate of pay of 
male 
employees and that of female employees as a percentage 
of the male mean hourly rate. 

Median gender pay 
gap 

The difference between the median hourly rate of pay of 
male employees and that of female employees as a 
percentage of the male median hourly rate. 

Mean bonus gap The difference between the mean bonus pay paid to male 
employees and that paid to female employees as a 
percentage of the male mean bonus. 

Median bonus gap The difference between the median bonus pay paid to 
male employees and that paid to female employees as a 
percentage of the male median bonus. 

Bonus proportions The proportions of male and female relevant employees 
who were paid a bonus during the relevant period. 

Quartile pay bands The proportions of male and female employees in the 
lower, lower middle, upper middle and upper quartile pay 
bands. 

 
  

Page 40



 

 

  

Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Gender Pay Gap Report                                   Page 5 of 
26 

 

 
 

2. Methodology 

2.1 Pay within the Service 

In the UK, various nationally agreed schemes of pay and conditions apply to all Fire 
and Rescue Services. There a

Minutes of the meeting


 

PEOPLE COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 
27 January 2022  

 
Present: 

Councillors Bown (Chair), Best, Clayton (Vice-Chair), Peart, Thomas and Randall-Johnson 
(vice Brazil). 

 
Apologies: 

Councillors Brazil and Hannaford. 
 
 

* PC/21/11  Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2021 be 
signed as a correct record. 

 
* PC/21/12  Performance Monitoring Report 2021-22: Quarter 3 

The Committee received for information a report of the Deputy Chief Fire 
Officer (PC/22/1) on performance in Quarter 3 of the current (2021-22) 
financial year against the following Strategic Policy Objectives as approved by 
the Authority: 

3(a). Ensure that the workforce is highly trained and has the capability and 
capacity to deliver services professionally, safely and effectively;  

3(b). Increase the diversity of the workforce to better reflect the communities 
we serve, promoting inclusion and developing strong and effective 
leaders who ensure that we have a fair place to work where our 
organisational values are a lived experience; and  

3(c). Recognise and maximise the value of all employees, particularly the 
commitment of on-call firefighters, improving recruitment and retention.  

In particular, the report provided information on performance against each of 
the following key measures: 

 operational core competence skills (beathing apparatus; incident 
command; water rescue; safety when working at heights or in confined 
spaces; maritime; driving; and casualty care); 

 workforce planning; 

 health and safety (accidents [including near misses]; personal injuries; 
vehicle incidents); 

 sickness and absence (including mental health) for wholetime, on-call, 
support, Control and casual staff, by type of sickness; 

 fitness testing; 

 diversity; 

 promoting inclusion, developing strong leaders, living Service values 
and being a fair place to work; 



 

 grievance, capability and disciplinary issues; 

 recruitment and retention (including Pay for Availability benefits); and 

 employee engagement. 

The report also identified Service performance when benchmarked against 
national statistics relating to sickness, annual personal injuries, annual vehicle 
incidents and RIDDOR (injuries, diseases and dangerous occurrences) 
reportable events. 

In terms of operational core competence skills, attention was drawn to the 
Service’s performance on water rescue which had dropped below the 95% 
target to 91.4%. The Deputy Chief Fire Officer explained the reason behind 
this which had emanated from the six-month extension for achieving core 
competence having expired during the lockdown period in Covid. The 
extension had been applied to all staff, however, it had only been intended for 
staff with competence expiring during the lockdown period. The impact of this 
error had resulted in a drop in competence to 82.8% in October 2021 but the 
Academy had worked hard to bring this competence level back up to 91.4% 
by the end of January 2022, by applying additional resources. 

A lengthy debate was held on the performance on competence for water 
rescue during which points including the additional costs incurred to bring 
performance back up, accreditation, standby arrangements and the policy for 
training staff in water rescue were covered. It was suggested that the Service 
might consider a critical level below which performance should not be 
permitted to drop and at which point consideration could be given to applying 
additional resources to bring the level back up to target. The Deputy Chief 
Fire Officer acknowledged this point and agreed to explore the viability of 
incorporating a critical level for all core competences in future. 

It was noted that the performance on health and safety was showing positive 
signs and reference was made to improvements in the reporting of near 
misses (50% increase) which was an indication of a good safety culture within 
the Service. The Committee asked for more detailed information on the costs 
of overall vehicle accidents to be included within future reports and for the 
cost of insurance claims and overall cost of insurance to be provided which 
the Deputy Chief Fire Officer undertook to provide. 

The Committee sought clarification of the position on the sickness and 
absence reporting in terms of the impact of the Covid pandemic as this was 
not identified separately within the performance figures presented. Reference 
was also made to the point that mental health had moved ahead of 
musculoskeletal as the main reason for absence for the first time in many 
years and the Committee sought an explanation of the reasons why this had 
occurred albeit that it was acknowledged that this could be linked to the Covid 
pandemic. In this regard, it was requested that a comparison with other fire 
and rescue services was also reported to the Committee in a future report.  
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer advised the Committee that this information 
would be included in future reports to the Committee. 



 

In terms of the Forward Plan attached at Appendix A of report PC/22/1, the 
Committee requested that reporting on strategic workforce planning be moved 
forward to its next meeting on 12 May 2022. 

 
* PC/21/13  People Strategy Update 

The Committee received for information a report of the Deputy Chief Fire 
Officer (PC/22/2) on development of the Service People Strategy 2022-26 and 
progress against the previous (2018-22) Strategy. 

The 2022-26 Strategy would align to revised workplace commitments 
developed by staff as part of the previous Strategy and the People Pillar of 
Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services 
inspection programme. Key areas of work would be: 

 continuation and expansion of the Service ‘Safe To’ programme to 
promote values, ethics and an engaged safety culture; 

 retaining, attracting and securing the best talent for the future with 
smart and flexible working models; 

 addressing the challenges of an aging workforce; 

 developing a robust succession planning process and critical role 
career pathways; and 

 increasing diversity and capability in leadership through direct entry 
and innovative high potential leadership development.  

A closure report on the 2018-22 People Strategy was being developed. Of the 
53 initial areas of focus identified in this Strategy, all but six were operating 
and progressing. Those areas that had not progressed would be reviewed 
and incorporated as necessary in the new Strategy. 

 
* PC/21/14  Gender Pay Gap 2021 

The Committee received for information a report of the Deputy Chief Fire 
Officer (PC/22/3) to which was appended the latest Gender Pay Gap report 
for the Service.  

The Equality Act (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017 
required all local authority employers with 250 or more employees to publish 
statutory calculations each year on the pay gap between male and female 
employees, accompanied by a supporting narrative.   

The latest iteration of the Service’s gender pay gap indicated that the gap was 
decreasing for the third year in a row. The Service recognised, however, that 
certain issues need to be addressed regarding recruitment and retention. The 
Service was committed to taking all appropriate actions to address gender pay 
gap issues. Additionally, the Service People Strategy made diversity & inclusion 
issues integral to its business plan.  

 
 

* DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 

The Meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.55 pm 

 


